

ITEM NO.51

COURT NO.11

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO(s). 280 OF 2011

MEERA DEVI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SUNIL KUMAR & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report )

Date: 08/08/2013 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Vikas Upadhyay,Adv.  
Mr. B.S. Banthia,Adv.  
Mr. Pradeep Purohit,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kaustubh Anshuraj,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Transfer Petition is allowed.

[SUMAN WADHWA]  
AR-cum-PS

[SNEH LATA SHARMA]  
COURT MASTER

Signed order is placed on the file.

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO. 280 OF 2011

MEERA DEVI

..PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

SUNIL KUMAR & ORS.

..RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for both the parties.

2. The petitioner is seeking transfer of Criminal Case No.1276/2010 which the respondent has filed against her before the CJM, Bijnaur, U.P. to the Court of CJM, Dehradun, Uttarakhand. Prior to this criminal case, the petitioner has already filed the proceedings against the respondent which are pending in Dehradun. According to the petitioner this is a false case which has been filed to harass her.

3. We do not go into the merits of the case. However, considering the fact that the petitioner has to look after her minor son and she has filed the appropriate proceedings prior to the present criminal case, which is filed by the respondent at Bijnaur, we allow the Transfer petition. The Criminal Case No. 1276/2010 (Sunil Kumar vs. Bhushan Singh and Others) will stand transferred from the Court of CJM, Bijnaur, U.P. to the Court of CJM, Dehradun, Uttarakhand.

4. The Transfer Petition is allowed accordingly.

.....J.  
(H.L. GOKHALE)

.....J.  
(J.CHELAMESWAR)

NEW DELHI;  
AUGUST 8, 2013.